

वित्त मंत्रालय / Ministry of Finance

राजस्य विभाग/ Department of Revenue

सीमा शुल्क आयुक्त कार्यालय/Office of the Commissioner of Customs कस्टम हाउस नयी हारबर एस्टेट/Custom House, New Harbour Estate तूतुक्कुडी– 628 004 / Thoothukudi – 628004.

दूरभाष/ Tel: 0461 2352655, 2352633 फैक्स/ Fax 0461 2352019

C.No.VIII/48/72/96-CFS

Date: 12.07.2021

PUBLIC NOTICE NO.13/2021

Subject: - Customs - CCSPs - Change of name of the CFS - M/s. Sanco Trans Limited to its wholly owned subsidiary company viz. M/s. Sans CFS Limited - Reg.

Attention is invited to Public Notice No.23/2001 dated 25.04.2001 issued by the Commissioner of Customs, Tiruchirapalli in File No.VIII/48/114/96-Cus.Pol. declaring the Container Freight Station set up by M/s. Sanco Trans Limited, Tuticorin as Customs Area under Section 8(b) of the Customs Act, 1962 and appointment as 'Custodians' for handling of Import and Export cargo under section 45(1) ibid read with Handling of Cargo in Customs Areas Regulations, 2009 (as amended).

2. In this regard, it is brought to the notice of the Exporters, Importers, Custom Brokers. Stakeholders, Shipping Lines, Freight Forwarders and all concerned that the name of M/s. Sanco Trans Limited has been changed to M/s. Sans CFS Limited (its wholly owned subsidiary company) w.e.f. 1st of July, 2021. Henceforth, the said CFS will be known as "M/s. Sans CFS Limited" CFS in the all the documents handled by Customs Department. Except for the change in name, all other contents of the Public Notice mentioned supra remain the same. The change of name will not wither/take away the responsibilities cast upon the CFS Custodian to clear the litigation, Statutory obligations, Tax Disputes, Show Cause notices, arrears pendency, if any in their earlier name. This is issued as per the guidelines given in the Board's letter in F.No.434/25/2015-Cus-IV dated 14.06.2016 also read with Board's letter in F.No.434/03/2010-Cus-IV dated 13.07.2017.

(DINESH K. CHAKRAVARTHY) COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS

2/07/2021

To

1. M/s. Sans CFS Limited, Tuticorin

2. EDI Section, Custom House, Tuticorin for uploading in the website.

Copy submitted to: The Chief Commissioner of Customs (Preventive). Trichy.